FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 1986 Wﬂ/\ c. B. No. ﬁ-‘§z:f

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 4-51, by amending sections 1, 2, and 7 for the
purpose of appropriating the sum of $78,000 from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronmesia and the sum of $72,800 from the United
States Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1987,
as supplemental funding for the operations of the Department of Finance,
Office of Public Information, and legislative branch; to increase
employment ceilings; and for other purposes.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby .amended

to read as follows:

"Section 1. QOperating expenses of the executive branch. The

sum of $1/346/0%% 1,358,698, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
the Federated States of Micronesia and the sum of $3/739/8#89
5,832,689, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1987, for the operations
of the executive branch of the National Government of the
Federated States of Micromesia during fiscal year 1987. The
sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:
General U.S. Grant
Fund Special Fund
(1) o0ffice of the President

(a) Personnel expenses... $ -0- $180,200

(b)) Travelae s eiesissimsinesss -0~ 50,000

(¢) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions.. == 53,000

(d) OtherSeseccesssssscsas -0- 85,200

(2) Department of External Affairs
(a) Personnel expenses... 557,408 -0-
(b) Travel.sessecesssassss 113,410 -0~

(¢c) Contractual services,
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grants, subsidies, and contributions...$103,100
(d) OtherSecececccccccccesss403,680
(3) Department of Social Services
(a) Personnel expenseS.ee.. =0-
(b) Travelieeeeessecssessse =0-
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions.... =0~
(d) Othersecesccccscscscesss =0-
(4) Department of Resources and Development
(a) Personnel expenses..... =0-
(b) Traveleeeeesesecssssses =0-
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributioms.... -0~
(d) OtherS.cceecccessscsses =0-
(5) Department of Finance
(a) Personnel expenseS..... =0-
(b) Traveleeeeeceosesssseses =0-
(¢) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions.... -0-
(d) OtherSeeccesscesssssesss =0-
(6) Office of the Attorney General
(a) Personnel expensesS..... -0-
(b) Traveleeeececocossocesee  =0-
(c) Contractual services,

grants, subsidies, and contributions.... -0-
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438,500

35,000

38,300

126,800

359,950

40,486

496,100

74,300

816,000

91,100

1263090
3324600

525,977

80,458

52,300

150,500

395,400
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(d) OtherSeececccccccccscsece$

(7) Office of the Public Defender
(a) Personnel expensesS.....
(b) Traveleceeecccossccseee
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions....
(d) OtherSeeceececcscsscccss
(8) Office of the Budget
(a) Personnel expenses.....
(b) Traveleesecessecsscosss
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions....

(d) Others'...............'

-0-

-0-

-0-

(9) Office of Planning and Statistics

(a) Personnel expenseS.....
(b) Traveleeeseocesscscccses
(¢) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions....
(d) OtherSescecscsseccescccss
(10) Office of Personnel
(a) Personnel expenseS.....
(b) Travel.eececocosocvccee
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions....

(d) others'..'.l.......it..
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$254,400

298,654

46,600

12,000

40,000

244,600

40,900

34,000

75,600

351,365

19,375

8,500

60,000

184,650

2,574

45,500

24,400
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(11) Office of Public Information
(a) Personnel expenses....$ 92,100 $ =-0-
(b) Travelececesecossesess 10,000 -0-
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions... 4,000 -0-
(d) Otherseiececececcccceces B2{400 75,000 -0-"
Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby amended to
read as follows:
"Section 2. QOperating expenses of the legislative branch.
The sum of $1/839/398 1,904,998, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1987, for the operations of the
legislative branch of the National Government of the
Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1987.
The sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned
as follows:
General U.S. Grant
Fund Special Fund
(1) Office of the Speaker and Members
(a) Personnel expenses....$223,700 $ -0-
(b) Traveleeeessssesseseces 337,000 -0-
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions... 199300 214,500 -0-

(2) Staff offices
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Section 3.

(a) Personnel expenses....$§13/300 616,900 $ -0-

(b) Travelieecescosscsoess
(c) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributioms...
(d) OtherS.ceccsccscscesss
(3) FKosrae Delegation Office
(a) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions...
(b) Othersececescscsscccce
(4) Pohnpei Delegation Office
(a) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions...
(b) OtherSecececssscccccse
(5) Truk Delegation Office
(a) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributions...
(b) Others seecececsccsecscs
(6) Yap Delegation Office
(a) Contractual services,
grants, subsidies, and contributioms...

(b) Others..‘.............

read as follows:

45,000 -0-

30/400 77,400  -0-

310,700 -0-

1,000 -0~
14,750 -0-
7,000 -0-
8,250 -0~
-0- -0-
26,638 -0-
16,300 -0-
5,860 -0-"

Section 7 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby amended to

"Section 7. Employment ceilings. Subsection (1) sets forth

the maximum number of positions that may be hired by branches
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and agencies of the National Government.
(1) Positions funded for fiscal year 1987.
Executive Branch

Office of the President
External Affairs
Social Services
Resources and Development
Finance
Attorney General
Public Defender
Budget Office
Office of Planning and Statistics
Personnel
Public Information

Legislative Branch
Congress

Judicial Branch
National Judiciary

Public Auditor

Agencies
Commission on Future Political

Status and Transition

Micronesian Maritime Authority
Board of Regents of the College

of Micronesia
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Coconut Development Authority 3
Federated States of Micromesia
Banking Board 2

Federated States of Micronesia

Board of Education 1
Postal Services 20
Medical Licensing Board 0
T3 Program 13

(2) The number of positions authorized applies
individually to each of the departments and offices of the
executive and legislative branches, the National judiciary,
the Public Auditor, and to the agencies as provided in
subsection (1) of this section, except that the President
may transfer up to 12 positions between the departments and
offices of the executive branch. This authorization of
positions covers all permanent employees, all contract
personnel whose employment extends for 1 year or more, and
all positions funded from United States federal programs.
No funds may be expended for unbudgeted positions."

Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming

law without such approval.

Date:

(féljgyc Introduced by:

Pedro Harris
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