FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 1986



C. B. No. 4-379

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 4-51, by amending sections 1, 2, and 7 for the purpose of appropriating the sum of \$78,000 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia and the sum of \$72,800 from the United States Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1987, as supplemental funding for the operations of the Department of Finance, Office of Public Information, and legislative branch; to increase employment ceilings; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby amended
to read as follows:

"Section 1. Operating expenses of the executive branch. The
sum of \$1/346/098 1,358,698, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
the Federated States of Micronesia and the sum of \$5/759/889

5.832,689, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund for

the fiscal year ending September 30, 1987, for the operations
of the executive branch of the National Government of the
Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1987. The

Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1987. The sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as

12 sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as

13 follows:

14 General U.S. Grant

15 Fund Special Fund

16 (1) Office of the President

17 (a) Personnel expenses... \$ -0- \$180,200

18 (b) Travel..... -0- 50,000

19 (c) Contractual services,

20 grants, subsidies, and contributions.. -0- 53,000

21 (d) Others..... -0- 85,200

22 (2) Department of External Affairs

23 (a) Personnel expenses... 557,408 -0-

25 (c) Contractual services,

MM

с. в. по. 4-379

	ktometrikationenia indelektriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeri Nederlasteriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeriministeri		k deren deren An deren	FIA.
1	grants, subsidies, and contributions\$1	03,100	\$ -0-	
2	(d) Others4	03,680	-0-	
3	(3) Department of Social Services			
4	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	438,500	
5	(b) Trave1	-0-	35,000	
6	(c) Contractual services,			
7	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	38,300	
8	(d) Others	-0-	126,800	
9	(4) Department of Resources and Dev	velopmen	t	
.0	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	359,950	
.1	(b) Travel	-0-	40,486	
.2	(c) Contractual services,			
.3	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	496,100	
.4	(d) Others	-0-	74,300	
.5	(5) Department of Finance			
.6	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	816,000	
.7	(b) Travel	-0-	91,100	
.8	(c) Contractual services,			
.9	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	1206300	150
20	(d) Others	-0-	3526600	395
21	(6) Office of the Attorney General			
22	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	525,977	
23	(b) Travel	-0-	80,458	
24	(c) Contractual services,			
25	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	52,300	

WM

c. B. No. 4-379

- Carrier Construction of Cons			der ein bestecken bei der bestecken sein bei bei
1	(d) Others\$	-0-	\$254,400
2	(7) Office of the Public Defender		
3	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	298,654
4	(b) Travel	-0-	46,600
5	(c) Contractual services,		
6	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	12,000
7	(d) Others	-0-	40,000
8	(8) Office of the Budget		
9	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	244,600
10	(b) Trave1	-0-	40,900
11	(c) Contractual services,		
12	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	34,000
13	(d) Others	-0-	75,600
14	(9) Office of Planning and Statist	ics	
15	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	351,365
16	(b) Travel	-0-	19,375
17	(c) Contractual services,		
18	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	8,500
19	(d) Others	-0-	60,000
20	(10) Office of Personne1		
21	(a) Personnel expenses	-0-	184,650
22	(b) Travel	-0-	2,574
23	(c) Contractual services,		
24	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	45,500
25	(d) Others	-0-	24,400

1	(11) Office of Public Information
2	(a) Personnel expenses\$ 92,100 \$ -0-
3	(b) Trave1 10,000 -0-
4	(c) Contractual services,
5	grants, subsidies, and contributions 4,000 -0-
6	(d) Others
7	Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby amended to
8	read as follows:
9	"Section 2. Operating expenses of the legislative branch.
10	The sum of $$1/839/398$ 1,904,998, or so much thereof as may
11	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
12	of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
13	ending September 30, 1987, for the operations of the
14	legislative branch of the National Government of the
15	Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1987.
16	The sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned
17	as follows:
18	General U.S. Grant
19	Fund Special Fund
20	(1) Office of the Speaker and Members
21	(a) Personnel expenses\$223,700 \$ -
22	(b) Travel 337,000 -
23.	(c) Contractual services,
24	grants, subsidies, and contributions 199/300 214.500
25	(2) Staff offices

-	
1	(a) Personnel expenses\$6136300 616.900 \$ -0-
2	(b) Travel 45,000 -0-
3	(c) Contractual services,
4	grants, subsidies, and contributions 30/400 77,400 -0-
5	(d) Others 310,700 -0-
6	(3) Kosrae Delegation Office
7	(a) Contractual services,
8	grants, subsidies, and contributions 1,000 -0-
9	(b) Others 14,750 -0-
10	(4) Pohnpei Delegation Office
11	(a) Contractual services,
12	grants, subsidies, and contributions 7,000 -0-
13	(b) Others
14	(5) Truk Delegation Office
15	(a) Contractual services,
16	grants, subsidies, and contributions0-
17	(b) Others 26,638 -0-
18	(6) Yap Delegation Office
19	(a) Contractual services,
20	grants, subsidies, and contributions 16,300 -0-
21	(b) Others 5,860 -0-"
22	Section 3. Section 7 of Public Law No. 4-51 is hereby amended to
23	read as follows:
24	"Section 7. Employment ceilings. Subsection (1) sets forth
25	the maximum number of positions that may be hired by branches

Wm

c. B. No. 4-37-9

		Hateratania.
1	and agencies of the National Government.	
2	(1) Positions funded for fiscal year 1987.	
3	Executive Branch	
4	Office of the President	11
5	External Affairs	28
6	Social Services	29
7	Resources and Development	24
8	Finance	70
9	Attorney General	45
10	Public Defender	22
11	Budget Office	14
12	Office of Planning and Statistics	19
13	Personne1	14
14	Public Information	8
15	Legislative Branch	
16	Congress	\$6 <u>57</u>
17	Judicial Branch	
18	National Judiciary	19
<b>19</b> .	Public Auditor	8
20	Agencies	
21	Commission on Future Political	
22	Status and Transition	4
23	Micronesian Maritime Authority	8
24	Board of Regents of the College	
25	of Micronesia	7

Wm

с. в. No. 4-379

anana		
1	Coconut Development Authority 3	
2	Federated States of Micronesia	
3	Banking Board 2	
4	Federated States of Micronesia	
5	Board of Education 1	
6	Postal Services 20	
7	Medical Licensing Board 0	
8	T3 Program 13	
9	(2) The number of positions authorized applies	
10	individually to each of the departments and offices of the	
11	executive and legislative branches, the National judiciary,	
12	the Public Auditor, and to the agencies as provided in	
13	subsection (1) of this section, except that the President	
14	may transfer up to 12 positions between the departments and	
15	offices of the executive branch. This authorization of	
16	positions covers all permanent employees, all contract	
17	personnel whose employment extends for 1 year or more, and	
18	all positions funded from United States federal programs.	
19	No funds may be expended for unbudgeted positions."	
20	Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the	
21	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming	
22	law without such approval.	
23	110101	
24	Date: [1/8/86 Introduced by: Pedro Harris	
25		